
Index of white pieces 
in grasshoppers 

problems  

"Echoes in long 
helpmates" + "500 triple 

echoes in helpplay" 
 
 

 - 200,398,475 
 

 - E113 
 

 - E112 
 

 - 185, 186, 
193, 328, 336, 345, 346 

 

 - 187, 
188, E120 

 

 - 201, 335, 
407, 408 ,409, 482, 
E107, E108, E110 

 

 - E111 
 

 - 202 
 

 - 405, 479, 
480 

 

 - E388 
 

 - E104 
 

 - E121, E122 
 

 - 484 
 

 - 184, 314, 330, 
339, 375, 481, E115 

 

 - 333, 334, 
337, 338 

 

 - 168, 169, 196, 
199, 213, (323), E114 

 

 - 170, 181, 
182, 183, 197, 214, 215, 
217, 329 

 

 - 171, 
198 

 

 - (271) 
 

 - (363) 
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